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[07] x1
[08] x1

These instructions 
are for your safety. 
Please read them 
thoroughly before 
use and retain 
for future reference.

Ces instructions 
sont données pour 
votre sécurité. Lire 
attentivement ces 
instructions avant 
l'installation et les 
conserver pour 
référence.

Estas instrucciones 
son para su propia 
seguridad. Léalas 
atentamente antes 
de usar el producto 
y guárdelas para 
referencia futura.

Estas instruções 
são para sua 
segurança. Leia-as 
atentamente antes 
de utilizar e 
guarde-as para 
futura referência.

Bu talimatlar sizin 

Kullanmadan önce 

dikkatlice okuyun 

sind für Ihre 
Sicherheit. Bitte 
lesen Sie sie vor dem 
Gebrauch gründlich 

für zukünftige 
Referenz auf.
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1. Colour TFT-LCD monitor  2. Flexible tube interface  3. Contrast  4. Brightness  5. Mirror image  6. Power button

1. Moniteur couleur LCD TFT.  2. Interface tube souple  3. Contraste  4. Luminosité  5. Image-miroir  6. Bouton d’alimentation

1. Kolorowy monitor TFT-LCD.  2. Interfejs elastycznego przewodu  3. Kontrast  4.  5. Lustrzany obraz 
6. Przycisk zasilania

1. TFT-LCD-Farbmonitor  2.  3. Kontrast  4. Helligkeit  5.  6. Power-Taste

1.  2.  3.  4.
5.  6.

1. Monitor TFT-LCD color  2.  3. Contrast  4. Luminozitate  5.  6. Buton de alimentare

1. Pantalla a color TFT-LCD.  2.  3. Contraste  4. Brill  5. Imagen espejo  6. Botón de encendido

1.  Monitor TFT-LCD a cores  2.  3. Contraste  4. Luminosidade  5. Imagem espelhada 
6. Botão de alimentação

1. Renkli TFT LCD monitör  2. Esnek tüp arayüzü  3. Kontrast  4.  5. Ayna görüntüsü  6.
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Before you start
01 Safety

• Read this instruction manual carefully before using the product. Familiarise yourself with the operation, adjustments and functions 

•
be included.

•
•
•

operate the equipment.
•

and damage to the product.
• The unit is not shock-resistant.
•

the risk of electric shock and damage.
• The lens and the tube are water resistant when the unit is fully assembled, but the LCD screen and handle are not.
•
• Turn off the system if it is not in use.

02 To install batteries
1. This instrument requires 4 x 1.5V AA batteries (not included).
2.
3. Insert the batteries paying attention to the polarity (+/-) marked on the compartment and batteries.
4.

CAUTION:
•
•

extended periods.
•
• If the instrument does not work properly, or the low battery icon is displayed, 

replace the batteries immediately.
•

heat source, as this can cause the batteries to leak.
•

with skin, eyes & mouth. 
• If any contact does occur, rinse affected areas immediately with fresh water and 
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03 To attach Flexible Tube camera

handle, then use slight force to push them together. Once properly aligned, twist the threaded knob clockwise until the connection is 
securely in place.

04
The included accessories (mirror, hooks and magnet) are attached to the camera as illustrated below.
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Functions and settings
01 Operation instructions

1. Press and hold on the power switch for about 3 seconds to turn on the camera, the power indicator will illuminate and the LCD 

2.
3.

to see.
4.

02 Mirror image
In real-time monitoring mode, the LCD display can be adjusted by pressing the rotate button.

Mirror

03 LEDs brightness control

displayed on the screen.

04 LCD contrast control

on the screen.
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Technical data
Screen size 2.31” TFT LCD

Contrast 300

Brightness 220 CD/M 2 (typ)

Power supply AA x4 batteries (1.5V x4)

Work time 6 hour (Max)

Consumption current 238 mA

Output signal impedance 75 ohm

Output signal level 0.9 - 1.3Vp-p

Imaging sensor

Effective pixels 640 x 480

Video system

Horizontal viewing angle 48º

Minimum illumination

Waterproof capacity IP67 (for lens/tube only)

Dimensions of tube Ø8mm x 980mm (including camera) 

Commercial guarantee
At Magnusson we take special care to select high quality materials and use manufacturing techniques that allow us to create 
ranges of products incorporating design and durability. That’s why we offer a 5 year guarantee against manufacturing defects on our 
Inspection Camera.

professional or commercial) household use. You may only make a claim under this guarantee upon presentation of your sales 

intended and subject to installation, cleaning, care and maintenance in accordance with standard practice and with the information 

of the Inspection Camera and damage that could be the result of improper use, faulty installation or assembly, neglect, accident 

does not affect your statutory rights relating to faulty goods as a consumer.
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Recycling and disposal
Environmental protection: Discarded electrical products are recyclable and should not be discarded with the domestic waste. 

The product complies with the applicable 

Waste electrical products should not be 
disposed of with house hold waste. Please 
recycle where facilities exist check with your 

It meets all the required technical regulations 

Economic Community.

yyWxx Manufacturing date code; year of manufacturing 
(yy) and week of manufacturing (Wxx).

9

Recycling and disposal
Environmental protection: Discarded electrical products are recyclable and should not be discarded with the domestic waste. 

The product complies with the applicable 

Waste electrical products should not be 
disposed of with house hold waste. Please 
recycle where facilities exist check with your 

It meets all the required technical regulations 

Economic Community.

yyWxx Manufacturing date code; year of manufacturing 
(yy) and week of manufacturing (Wxx).

This product complies with conformity 
requirements of the applicable European 
Regulations or Directives.

This product complies with conformity 
requirements of the applicable UK Regulations.
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Avant de commencer 
01 Sécurité

•

et dangers.
•

doit être inclus.
•
•
•

•
augmente le risque de choc électrique et d’endommagement du produit.

• L’unité n’est pas résistante aux chocs. 
•

sec. Ces mesures réduisent le risque de choc électrique et d’endommagement.
•

sont pas.
•

réutiliser l’appareil.
•

02 Pour installer les piles
1. Cet instrument nécessite 4 piles 1.5V AA (non fournies).
2.
3.

indiquée sur le compartiment et les piles.
4.
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• ATTENTION :
•
•

longues périodes.
•
•

•

•

•
douce et consulter un spécialiste.

03 Fixation du tube souple à la poignée

04
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Fonctions et réglages
01 Consignes d’utilisation

1. Appuyer et maintenir enfoncé le bouton d’alimentation pendant 3 secondes pour allumer la caméra. Le témoin d’alimentation 

2.
3.

4.
seraient tombées.

02 Image-miroi

Miroir

03 Réglage de la luminosité des LED

04 Réglage du contraste LCD
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Données techniques
Taille de l'écran 2.31” TFT LCD

Contraste 300

Luminosité 220 CD/M2 (typ)

Alimentation électrique AA x4 piles (1.5V x4)

Durée d'utilisation 6 hour (Max)

Courant consommé 238 mA

Impédance du signal de sortie 75 ohm

Niveau du signal de sortie 0.9 - 1.3Vp-p

Capteur d'imagerie

Pixels effectifs 640 x 480

Système vidéo

Angle de prise de vue horizontale 48º

Éclairage minimum

Étanchéité IP67 (pour la lentille/le tube seulement)

Dimensions du tube

Garantie commerciale

garantie de 5 ans contre les défauts de fabrication de notre article, Caméra d’inspection.

d’achat sur Internet, pour une utilisation domestique normale (non commerciale, ni professionnelle). Toute réclamation dans le cadre 

un lieu sûr.

directs et indirects.

un remboursement.

l’article, Caméra d’inspection.

Article L217-4 du Code de la consommation

Il répond également des défauts de conformité résultant de l’emballage, des instructions de montage ou de l’installation lorsque 

Article L217-5 du Code de la consommation



14

le fabricant ou par son représentant, notamment dans la publicité ou sur l’étiquetage ;

Article L217-12 du Code de la consommation

Article L217-16 du Code de la consommation

destine, ou qui diminuent tellement cet usage que l’acheteur ne l’aurait pas acquise, ou n’en aurait donné qu’un moindre prix, s’il les 

Recyclage et mise au rebut
Protection de l’environnement :

magasin local.

été effectuée.

de recyclage.

la Communauté économique eurasiatique.

yyWxx Code de date de fabrication ; année de 
fabrication (yy) et semaine de fabrication (Wxx).

Ce produit est conforme aux exigences de 
conformité des règlements ou directives 
européennes applicables.
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01
•

•

•
•
•

•

•
•

•
•

woda wyparuje.
•

02
1.
2.
3.
4.
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PRZESTROGA:
•
•

•
•

•

•

•

03

bezpiecznego zablokowania.

04
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Funkcje i ustawienia
01

1.

2.

3.
4.

02 Lustrzany obraz

obrotowego przycisku.

Lustrzany
góry nogami

Lustrzany obrócony do 
góry nogami

03

04 Regulacja kontrastu monitora LCD

monitorowania w czasie rzeczywistym; na ekranie zostanie 
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Technical data
Rozmiar ekranu 2.31” TFT LCD

Kontrast 300

220 CD/M2 (typ)

Zasilanie AA x4 baterie (1.5V x4)

Czas pracy 6 hour (Max)

238 mA

75 ohm

0.9 - 1.3Vp-p

Czujnik obrazu

Efektywna liczba pikseli 640 x 480

System wideo

48º

Wymiary tuby Ø8mm x 980mm (w tym kamera) 

Gwarancja

wady produkcyjne na produkt Kamera inspekcyjna.

ustawowe prawa konsumenta w zakresie uszkodzonych towarów.

Kamera inspekcyjna.
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Recykling i utylizacja

Produkt jest zgodny z odpowiednimi 

technicznych unii celnej Euroazjatyckiej 
Wspólnoty Gospodarczej.

yyWxx (Wxx) produkcji.

Ten produkt spełnia wymogi zgodności zawarte 
w odnośnych rozporządzeniach lub dyrektywach 
unijnych.
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Bevor Sie beginnen
01 Sicherheit

•

•
diese Bedienungsanleitung ebenfalls weitergegeben werden.

•
•

•

•

•
•

•
•

•

02 Einlegen der Batterien
1. Dieses Instrument benötigt 4 x 1.5V AA-Batterien 

(nicht beiliegend).
2.
3.

4.
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ACHTUNG:
•
•

•
Typs und Alters.

•

angezeigt wird.
•

•

•

03

gesichert ist.

04

Kamera befestigt.
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Funktionen und Einstellungen
01 Bedienungsanweisungen

1.

2.
3.

4.

02 Spiegelbild
Im Modus Echtzeitüberwachung kann das LCD-Display durch Drücken des Drehdrückstellers eingestellt werden.

Kopf stehend
Gespiegelt Auf dem 

Kopf stehend

03 LED-Helligkeit einstellen

Display angezeigt.

04 LCD-Kontrast einstellen

dem Display angezeigt.
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Technische Daten
Displaygröße 2.31” TFT LCD

Kontrast 300

Helligkeit 220 CD/M2 (typ)

Netzteil AA x4 batterien (1.5V x4)

Arbeitszeit 6 hour (Max)

Stromverbrauch 238 mA

Widerstand Ausgangssignal 75 ohm

Pegel Ausgangssignal 0.9 - 1.3Vp-p

Bildverarbeitungssensor

Effektive Pixelanzahl 640 x 480

Videosystem

Horizontaler Betrachtungswinkel 48º

Mindestbeleuchtung

Wasserbeständigkeit

Abmessungen des Schlauchs

Kommerzielle Garantie

bitte an einem sicheren Ort auf.

eine Erstattung anzubieten.

übertragbar. Diese Garantie ist nicht auf andere Personen oder Produkte übertragbar. Für diese Garantie gelten die entsprechenden 

der/die/das Inspektionskamera gekauft haben.

Gesetzbuche – „EGBGB“) defekt ist.
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Recycling und Entsorgung
Umweltschutz:

Das Produkt entspricht den geltenden 

diesen Richtlinien durchgeführt.

sich bezüglich Angaben zum Recycling an die 

Das Produkt erfüllt die 
Bestimmungen der Zollunion der 
Eurasischen Wirtschaftsgemeinschaft.

yyWxx Code für Herstellungsdatum; Herstellungsjahr 
(yy) und Herstellungswoche (Wxx).
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01
•

•

•
•
•

•

•
•

•

•

•

02
1.

2.
3.

4.
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•
•

•

•

•

•

•

03

04
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01

1.

2.
3.

4.

02

03

04
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2.31” TFT LCD

300

220 CD/M2 (typ)

6 hour (Max)

238 mA

75 ohm

0.9 - 1.3Vp-p

640 x 480

48º
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yyWxx
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Înainte de a începe 
01

•

•

•
•

mod nedorit. 
•

utilizatorului de a opera echipamentul.
•

•
•

•

•
•

02 Pentru instalarea bateriilor
1.
2.
3.
4.
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•
•

•
•

•

•

•

03

04
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01

1.

2.
3.
4.

02

03

04 Controlul contrastului LCD-ului

butonul pentru contrast în modul de monitorizare în timp real, iar 
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Datele tehnice
Dimensiunea ecranului 2.31” TFT LCD

Contrast 300

Luminozitate 220 CD/M2 (typ)

AA x4 baterii (1.5V x4)

Timp de lucru 6 hour (Max)

Curent consumat 238 mA

75 ohm

0.9 - 1.3Vp-p

Senzor imagistic

Pixeli efectivi 640 x 480

Sistem video

Unghi de vizualizare orizontal 48º

capacitate de impermeabilitate

Dimensiunile tubului
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Produsele electrice uzate nu trebuie eliminate 

economice eurasiatice.

yyWxx

Acest produs respectă cerințele de conformitate 
ale reglementărilor sau directivelor europene 
aplicabile.
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Antes de empezar
01 Seguridad

•

•
de instrucciones.

•
•
•

del usuario del uso del equipo.
•

• La unidad no es resistente a impactos. 
•

•
lo son.

•
•

02 Para instalar las pilas
1. Este instrumento requiere por ejemplo 4 pilas 1.5V AA (no incluidas).
2. Retire la tapa del compartimiento de las pilas.
3. Inserte las pilas prestando atención a la polaridad (+/-) marcada en el compartimento y en las pilas.
4. Cierre la tapa del compartimento de las pilas. 
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PRECAUCIÓN:
•
•

•
•

sustituya las pilas inmediatamente.
•

•

contacto con la piel, los ojos o la boca. 
•

acuda al médico.

03

04

otra pantalla.
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Funciones y ajustes
01 Instrucciones de uso

1.

2.
3.

4.

02 Imagen espejo
En el modo de monitorización en tiempo real, se puede ajustar la pantalla LCD al pulsar el botón de rotación.

Espejo

03 Control de brillo de LED

botón de brillo en la monitorización en tiempo real, con lo que se 

04 Control de contraste de LCD

pulsar el botón de contraste en la monitorización en tiempo real, 
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Datos técnicos
Tamaño de pantalla 2.31” TFT LCD

Contraste 300

Brillo 220 CD/M2 (typ)

Fuente de alimentación AA x4 pilas (1.5V x4)

Tiempo de trabajo 6 hour (Max)

Corriente de consumo 238 mA

Resistencia de señal de salida 75 ohm

Nivel de señal de salida 0.9 - 1.3Vp-p

Sensor de imagen

640 x 480

Sistema de vídeo

Ángulo visual horizontal 48º

iluminación mínima

Capacidad de resistencia al agua

Dimensiones del tubo

Garantía comercial
En Magnusson nos preocupamos por seleccionar materiales de alta calidad y usar técnicas de fabricación que nos permiten crear 

o indirectos.

sus derechos legales relacionados con los productos defectuosos como consumidor.

de inspección.
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Reciclaje y desecho
Protección medioambiental: Los productos eléctricos desechados se pueden reciclar y no deben tirarse a la basura doméstica. 

adquirió el producto.

Los residuos procedentes de equipos eléctricos 
y electrónicos no deben desecharse con 

instalaciones apropiadas, recicle o pida 
asesoramiento a la autoridad local o la tienda 
en la que adquirió el producto.

Cumple todos los requisitos técnicos necesarios 

yyWxx semana de fabricación (Wxx).

Este producto cumple los requisitos  
de conformidad de los reglamentos  
o las directivas europeas aplicables.
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Antes de começar
01 Segurança

• Leia este manual de instruções cuidadosamente antes de utilizar o produto. Familiarize-se com o funcionamento, ajustes e 

•

•
•

funcionamento indesejado. 
•

normas, podem anular a autoridade de que o utilizador dispõe para utilizar o equipamento.
•

aumentam os riscos de choque elétrico e danos no produto.
• A unidade não é resistente a choques elétricos. 
•

reduzem o risco de choque elétrico e danos.
•

dispõem desta resistência.
•

•

02 Instalação das pilhas
1.
2.
3.
4. Feche a tampa do compartimento das pilhas. 
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CUIDADO:
•
•

•
•

apresentado, substitua imediatamente as pilhas.
•

diretas de calor, pois tal pode dar origem a fugas nas pilhas.
•

•
procure assistência médica.

03

alinhada com a ranhura na pega e, em seguida, aplique uma ligeira força para as unir. Após um alinhamento adequado, rode o 

04

para outro ecrã. 
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01  Instruções de funcionamento

1.

2.
3.

4.

02 Imagem espelhada

Espelho

03 Controlo do brilho de LED

apresentado no ecrã.

04 Controlo do contraste do LCD

apresentado no ecrã.
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Dados técnicos
Tamanho do ecrã 2.31” TFT LCD

Contraste 300

Luminosidade 220 CD/M2 (typ)

Fonte de alimentação AA x4 pilhas (1.5V x4)

Tempo de trabalho 6 hour (Max)

Corrente de consumo 238 mA

75 ohm

Nível do sinal de saída 0.9 - 1.3Vp-p

Sensor de imagem

Pixéis em funcionamento 640 x 480

Sistema de vídeo

Ângulo de visualização horizontal 48º

iluminação mínima

capacidade de impermeabilidade IP67 (apenas para a lente/tubo)

Dimensões de tubo

Garantia comercial

Este produto dispõe de garantia de 5 anos a partir da data de aquisição, se comprado em loja, ou de entrega, se comprado online, 

e sujeito a instalação, limpeza, cuidado e manutenção em conformidade com a as informações constantes do manual do utilizador. 

e indiretos.

de inspeção.
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Reciclagem e eliminação
Proteção ambiental: 

da loja onde o produto foi adquirido.

Obtenha aconselhamento sobre reciclagem 
junto da sua autoridade local ou loja local.

regulamentos técnicos exigidos pela 

yyWxx Código da data de fabrico; ano de fabrico (yy) e 
semana de fabrico (Wxx).

Este produto está em conformidade com os 
requisitos das diretivas e regulamentos europeus 
aplicáveis.
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01 Güvenlik
•

•

•
•
•
•

•
•

•
•

•

02 Pilleri takmak için
1.
2.
3.
4.

DIKKAT:
•
•
•

•

•

•

•
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03

04
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Fonksiyonlar ve Ayarlar
01

1.
2.
3.

4.

02 Ayna görüntüsü

Ayna Ayna Ters

03

ekranda görüntülenir.

04

ekranda görüntülenir.
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Teknik veri
Ekran boyutu 2.31” TFT LCD

Kontrast 300

220 CD/M2 (typ)

AA x4 piller (1.5V x4)

6 hour (Max)

238 mA

75 ohm

0.9 - 1.3Vp-p

Görüntüleme sensörü

Etkin pikseller 640 x 480

Video sistemi

48º

su geçirmezlik kapasitesi IP67 (sadece lens/tüp için)

Ø8mm x 980mm (kamera dahil) 

Ticari Garanti

yerde muhafaza edin.
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Çevresel koruma:

gerekli tüm teknik düzenlemelerine uygundur.

yyWxx

Bu ürün, geçerli Avrupa Tüzüklerinin veya 
Direktiflerinin uygunluk gerekliliklerine uygundur.
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E  www.bricodepot.ro
 Pentru a consulta manualele de instrucţiuni online,

vizitaţi www.kingfisher.com/products

F  www.bricodepot.es
 Para consultar los manuales de instrucciones

en línea, visite www.kingfisher.com/products

G  www.bricodepot.pt
 Para consultar manuais de instruções online,

visite www.kingfisher.com/products

H  İthalatçı Firma:
KOÇTAȘ YAPI MARKETLERİ TİC. A.Ș.
Taşdelen Mah. Sırrı Çelik Bulvarı No: 5
34788 Taşdelen/Çekmeköy/İSTANBUL
Tel: +90 216 4300300 Faks: +90 216 4844313
www.koctas.com.tr

 Kullanım kılavuzuna internet üzerinden 
ulaşmak için www.kingfisher.com/products
adresini ziyaret edin

 Yetkili servis istasyonları ve yedek parça 
temini için aşağıda yer alan Koçtaş Müşteri
Hattı ve Koçtaş Genel Müdürlük irtibat
bilgilerinden faydalanınız.

 KOÇTAŞ MÜŞTERİ HİZMETLERİ
 0850 209 50 50

 Manufacturer • Fabricant • Producent •
Producător • Fabricante:

 UK Manufacturer:
Kingfisher International Products Limited,
3 Sheldon Square, London, W2 6PX,
United Kingdom

 EU Manufacturer:
Kingfisher International Products B.V.,
Rapenburgerstraat 175E,
1011 VM Amsterdam, The Netherlands
www.kingfisher.com/products

A  www.diy.com
www.screwfix.com
www.screwfix.ie

 To view instruction manuals online,
visit www.kingfisher.com/products

 Customer Helpline (Freephone)
UK 0800 324 7818 uk@kingfisherservice.com
Eire 1800 932 230 eire@kingfisherservice.com

B  www.castorama.fr
www.bricodepot.fr

 Pour consulter les manuels d’instructions
en ligne, rendez-vous sur le site
www.kingfisher.com/products

C  www.castorama.pl
 Aby zapoznać się z instrukcją obsługi online,

odwiedź stronę www.kingfisher.com/products

D  Импортер:
ООО «Касторама РУС»
Дербеневская наб., дом 7, стр.8,
Россия, Москва, 115114
www.castorama.ru

 Изготовитель для России:
 

Онлайн-версии руководств по
эксплуатации доступны на странице
www.kingfisher.com/products






